

No. 20-6141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS A. PHILLIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TRE HARGETT, Secretary of State, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:20-cv-00374)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. CLOUTIER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-7908
Matt.Cloutier@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Issue	3
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
I. Statutory Background	5
II. Procedural Background.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	11
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	15
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	15
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are nonjusticiable.....	15
1. Plaintiffs lack standing.....	16
2. Even if plaintiffs had standing at one time, their claims are now moot.....	19
B. Plaintiffs lack prudential standing to challenge the first-time voter requirement.	23
C. The first-time-voter requirement is constitutional under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	24
1. Compelling state interests outweigh any minimal burdens the first-time voter requirement imposes.	25

2.	The district court erred in enjoining the challenged laws.	29
II.	The Equities Weigh Strongly Against Plaintiffs.	33
A.	The preliminary injunction will cause irreparable harm to the state.....	33
B.	The preliminary injunction will also cause harm to the public interest.....	34
	Conclusion	39
	Addendum.....	A-1
	Designation Of Court Documents.....	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. of Ohio v. LaRose</i> , No. 20-4063, 2020 WL 6013117 (6th Cir. Oct. 9, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	29, 33
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	16, 20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	25
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020)	4, 36, 38
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 551 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Employees Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	14
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Or.</i> , No. 20A21, --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 4589742 (U.S. Aug. 11, 2020).....	36, 37
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 20-2911, 2020 WL 6042121 (7th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020)	27, 31, 37

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Scalia, J., concurring in the judgment).....24, 25, 28, 33

Crookston v. Johnson,
 841 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2016).....38

Daunt v. Benson,
 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....14

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....18

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann,
 No. 20-2835, 2020 WL 5951359 (7th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020) 36, 37

EEOC v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
 476 U.S. 19 (1986) (per curiam)30

Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted,
 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....24

Fisher v. Hargett,
 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020)..... 5, 6, 20

Fisher v. Hargett,
 No. 20-453-III (Tenn. Ch. Ct., 20th Jud. Dist. Jun. 4, 2020).....19

Foust v. May,
 660 S.W.2d 487 (Tenn. 1983).....32

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....20

Griffin v. Roupas,
 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....7, 28

Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.,
 891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. (2018)30

Kishore v. Whitmer,
 972 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2020).....14

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....24

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....38

Lawrence v. Blackwell,
430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....22

Little v. Reclaim Idaho,
140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)37

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)..... 29, 33

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 196926

McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.,
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....22

Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
--- F.3d---, No. 20-6046, 2020 WL 6074331 (6th Cir. Oct. 15,
2020).....9, 21

Merrill v. People First of Ala.,
No. 19A1063, --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 3604049 (U.S. Jul. 2, 2020)..... 30, 37

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 14, 15

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam) 21, 22

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless and Serv. Emps. Int’l Union,
467 F.3d 999(6th Cir. 2006)38

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....4

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....13

Page v. Bartels,
248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001).....38

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)..... *passim*

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
140 S. Ct. 1206 (2020) (per curiam)..... 4, 34, 37

Respect Maine PAC v. McKee,
622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010).....38

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....15

Sullivan v. Benningfield,
920 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019).....22

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....17

Sumpter v. Wayne Cnty.,
868 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017).....20

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) (per curiam).....38

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
140 S. Ct. 2015 (2020).....37

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs,
No. 20-50867, 2020 WL 6023310 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2020).....37

Thompson v. Dewine,
959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Thompson v. DeWine,
 No. 19A1054, --- S. Ct. ---, 2020 WL 3456705 (U.S. June 25,
 2020).....37

Tigrett v. Cooper,
 595 F. App’x 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....23

Tully v. Okeson,
 No. 20-2605, 2020 WL 5905325 (7th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020)26

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of
 Church & State, Inc.*,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....16

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... 6, 28

Veasey v. Perry,
 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014).....38

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health,
 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 15, 16, 17

Weinstein v. Bradford,
 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....22

Wilson v. Williams,
 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020).....34

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13432

28 U.S.C. § 13572

42 U.S.C. § 19832

52 U.S.C. § 20505(c)(1)(A)-(B).....8

52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)..... 8, 29

HAVA..... 13, 29

HAVA Section 2108331

Help America Vote Act.....8

National Voter Registration Act.....8

NVRA Section 20505(c)31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-115(b)(7)3

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-115(b)(7)(A).....5, 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-3-101 6, 26

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 2-3-201, 2-6-102..... 27, 31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-102(a)(1)..... 6, 26

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-2016, 20, 22, 27

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-201(2).....21

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-202(b)-(d).....5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-112(a)(1).....7

Other Authorities

Tenn. Const. art. IV, § 15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 15

U.S. Const., Art. III.....*passim*
